In the

Supreme Court of the United States

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Oregon Court of Appeals

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD JEFFREY C. MATEER HIRAM S. SASSER, III DAVID J. HACKER FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE 2001 West Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600 Plano, TX 75075 (972) 941-4444

HERBERT G. GREY 4800 SW Griffith Dr, Suite 320 Beaverton, OR 97005 (503) 641-4908 C. BOYDEN GRAY
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BERRY
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
JARED M. KELSON
BOYDEN GRAY &
ASSOCIATES PLLC
801 17th St NW,
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF	
I.	The Parties Agree This Court Has Jurisdiction
II.	Summary Reversal Is Appropriate Under Masterpiece
III.	The Record Presents an Optimal Vehicle for Resolving Petitioners' First Amendment Claims
IV.	BOLI Does Not Dispute that Courts Are Divided on Whether <i>Smith</i> 's Exception for "Hybrid-Rights" Claims Is Binding
V.	Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Review on Whether to Return to Its Pre- <i>Smith</i> Caselaw
VI.	BOLI Concedes Courts Are Split on Petitioners' Free Speech Claims
CONC	LUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)1–3 Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 142 S. Ct. 2407 Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 1, 4–6, 8–9, 12 People v. DeJonge, 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993) ...10 Shepp v. Shepp, 906 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2006)10 Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero, No. CV 16-4094, 2021 WL 2525412 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2021) 10 Statutes ORS § 659A.845......6
